| 'es/lc_ e

Decision No. _agzj_g_APP 15 ,978 @@B@HWMM, N

BEFORE “THE ?UB'LIC WILITIES COMMISSION 01-‘ m STA'IE C;F' CALII‘ORNIA

I% the matter °£CAt%§F%§§‘]ﬁc%tgf§; g e e
of the SOUTEERN Al
COMPANY for an order authorizing X ‘}‘Eﬁiﬁaﬁ,ﬁ?&}z‘z’é 5{%??,
it to :.ncrease the rates £or water .) . amended December 7 1977)
service. in ltS San Gabr:.el Valley g

' Y

l.-.-a

DiStr:"cc' R Tz e ong

C e . S -
.l N gy aw e e F
s ke WL St

O'Melveny & Myers, by Gu:.do R.

Henry, Jr., Attornem T e
- Tor. app!iicant, AU B O
Benny Y. B. Tan, for. the

Comm.ss:.on staff \ ‘

orrwron

Soutbern Cal:.‘orn:.a Water Company (SCWC) seeks
author:’. Ty to mcrease its general metered se-v:.ee-l- and.-
pr:.vate f:.re protection. *ates for. its San Gabriel. Va.lley )
District approxmatea.y $19O 200 (24 percent) annualry ove'.r:q_=
the rates established by D.83833 dated December. 17,.1974 in
A.54620, as modrfied by. offset increases. authorized by -

| Resolut:.ons Nos W-1753 dated July 1, 1975 W-1928 dated

June 22, 1976 and 7-2157 e‘fective July 3, 1977, et
SCWC a Cahfornia corporat:’.on, renders publ:.c ut:.li*y
water service in various areas in the cowmnties of Contra.Costa,
Imper:.al Los Angeles Orange, Sacramento San Bernardino ~and .
Ventura, and public utility electric service. :'.n the. vicinity of

Big Bear Lake in San Bernardino County .SCWC owns. all.of the

outstanding cap:’.tal btock of a subs:.d:.ary. California. Cities: .
Water Company, which" renders public utility watex- serv:x.ce im

1/ No increase is proposed for SCWC's San Gabriel Valley :
District public fire bydrants nor for company-wide schedules -
cover:.ng temporary sexrvice. or. service to company emp‘l.oyees.; .




L A.57269 | es

PR

DRI .o, K ‘ . ..
[ VR \ . . e N r_ o . ’_\‘w A /\ ~
) v

~ e T
’ . P

A Koo
~various areas in the counties o£ I.ak.e Los Angeles, ,Orange,
San Bernardi :.no, San Lm.s Obzspo, ‘and Sa"xta Berﬁta.
The San Gabriel Valley Dn.strict loc.a.ted m
Los Angeles Cownty, cons:.sts of. two physn.cally separated
‘systens the South: San- Ga.br:.el system semng portions of S
the cities of Monterey Park, Rosemead, and San Gabr:.el-'" and
the South Arcadia system serving- portions-of--the- c:.t:Les « O e
Arcadia, E1 Monte, Irw:.nda.le Mom:ovz.a, and Temple Clty and
adjacent territory. A.s of December 31 1976 the San Gabr:.el
Valley District was’ ptov:'.d:.ng mete::ed wa.ter serv:.ce to '
10,904 customers and pr:wate. fmt rate fire protect::.on
service to 29 c-a.stomers. In addztion ...here were 578 fire
hydrants for, public fire pr:otect:.on connected to the system.
The water for the South Arcad:..a system :.s obta:.ned

from 13 campany-wned ‘wells, ra.ng:.ng in s:’.ze from 12 :‘.nche.,'
to 26 inches in- dmmeter of" casing. equ:.pped with' deep well
turbines” driven by ten electr:.c moto*s and ..hree nattxral gas o
engmes. el e LT DI e e e s, '”

The wa er ‘for thé" South Sa.n Gabr:.el system :I.s o
obtained from’ s.tx company-owned we s,':: -angz.ng in sxze 4=:':ouz e
12 inches to 18 mches in dn.a.meter of cas:’.ng, eqt...pped w:Ltn T
electrically d*:.ven deep wel"‘ + -'-'b ne pumps’ and through a'
‘.co'mectim to the’ 'Cppe-' San Gabr Tl Vel ley Mmicipa‘l ’Wa.ter
Distriet; a’ “member gency of“ t‘xe Vet*opolitan Water D:'.str
of,soutﬁern Ca.-L .Co.,..nﬁa-" . _:.f R X LR - » -
CaT T T ""rhe”'ira zer-produced- "rom the wells :f.s o"" good quality.y
Water from: two’ of thewells at‘ thc ...ncin:.‘ta pl.a.nt :Cs*”chlorinated
and “sané-'traps- are ...oca..ed a.t thc_ Encin:f.ta. Farna" "’and Ao

"k I e d n;
I lha

o T A

\,.-.,. .

Persimmon® plants < Lo E

it b, ¢ ik g




A.57269  es

. o RS
- i by - R o~ .» o

\,As of Decembe,«31 1976 taere we*e-SQ? 401 feez‘of
dn.s"r.butﬁo-: mzins Iin the San Gabriel Valley District rangmg
in- size wp o 12 -inches in dizmeter. Storage facilit:
consisc 0% two steel tanks with a combined capacity, o‘ :

520 000 gailons located in the South San aabrxel system. »
After due notice, pu'b e hear ng was held 'oe"o*e
Admznxstratlve Law Judge N. R. Johnson in Los Angeles on . )
Sanuary 3 and 10, 1978 and the matter was snbmmtted on the f*ﬁ
latter date. - .- - e TeEEE R - ,-;
Testimony= 2/ on bekalf of SCWC-was p*esented by -ts
president senzor vice: presxdent, one" o‘ its vlce p—eszden.s,
one of its assxsuan“ vice presidents, . and by s chairman-: of
the Finance Commz*tee. The - Cormission” staf‘ presentatlon was
made Lthrough a financial examiner and. two uti lities enginee*s.

Lone 0f SCWC's customers mede:statements nOr pfesented
testz.mony._; R T TR L P e ’ e

-

Testimony and. exhibx.s relating. to the ¢cost of money and
rate of retuwm foxr SCWC's operations had been presented by
witnesses for SCWC im A.56157 for Oraage County District.
Testimony and exhibits relating to adjustments to the CPUC
staff report on general office common revenues and expenses
adjusted for later information had been presented by
witnesses for SCWC in A.56158 for the Central Basin District
anc A.56440 for the Southwest District..  These exhibits,
together with related testimony.and cross-examination, were
incIuded in this record by reference as Exhibits 9, 10 and
IOzA and: Exhibxts 8 and SzA,respectively.,)_x

L e e




A.57269 . es

Rates : . _

The following ta'bulation sets. forth the present and |

proposed genera.l service and private fi:e protection rates. -
B “ o " Per Meter Per Month T

Pr;esem; “Proposed .

Quantity Rates-" -

Fizst 500 cu.ft., per. 100 e s s 0.182. $ 0.207
0ve:.- SOO cu. ft., per: 100cuft.,...... 0215 :

Serv:‘.ce Charge' . e L e e
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch DETET o.o-..... ereeee $.2.00 -8 20
For 3/4 inch meter .... . '

For - l-inch meter «.iveneivnecns

For  1-1/2-inch meter. cemsmen s bonm

For 2- inch metexr

For. - ' .

For . ;

For 6-inch meter:

For. 8-inch weter ‘ .. : o ,
For 10-inch weter. ... .. o 150 00 :

The. Service Charge- is;a-readiness-to-sexrve -~ '
charge .applicable to all metered service

and To which is to be zdded the wonthly

charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

- Priva.te ;-Fire«'?roteetion‘- sem-;ce{ o

Terr. :."g - . S 5 .
Rate A - Apphcaole within' the Centra.l Basm, Orange
\ County, San Gabriel Vallevy,. Pomona Valley, and
Southwest Districts. : :

‘tate B - Applicable within the- oa*stow, Cm..lver City,
San-Gabriet-¥alley and Sini Valley D':'.str:.cts.

Rate C - Applicable within the Arden—Co*dova Big
Bear, Calipatria~Niland, Desert, Ojai. a.:xd
San Bernardino Valley Dn.stricts. .

Rates - : , ~ Per Month'

_ Por each inch of. d:.ameuer of serv:.ce-»_.' e T g
N CODﬂQCCiOﬂ sersrrrerscsncnsann essse | $3“-‘.00 2 $2.25 ‘ . $’2.‘00 ‘ ST

wor




A.57269 es/km

L

_ The proposed- general service. rates are desxgned to
‘ zmplement an. increase to lifeline usage (5/8°xi3/4- inch meter "
and first 500 cubic feet of water).in total 25 pe-cent less .
than the. {ncrease:in total for- nonlifeline usage since” ° |
January 1, 1976. -The Commission:staff's engineer'recommended'fz-
that the, increasc for a 300-cubic-foot.lifeline quantity be~ =~
an unspecified amotnt - less than the average zncrease. 'SCWC‘ _
Witness testified his agreement of ‘the reasonableness ‘of the j(
utilizartion of a 300-cubic-£foot: lifeline-quantlty* We‘will
adopt a lifeline quantity of 300 ‘cubic-feet ‘o— ‘this ”“T ‘,
proceeding and- authorize rates providing for" an ‘ncrease for i“t
this quantity 25 percent less than the average xncrease. SR
Results- of Operation - s ol S
. Both SCWC and the: Commission staff- presented
summarzes 0f earnings for the years 1976 adjusted and 1977
est.ma.ed, In addition, SCWC presented an exhibit’ setting
forth summary of earnings. and rate of retwrn for-the ‘year’ 197735
at present rates -and the years 1976 .and 1977 at proposed rates
reflecting the effect of 15 percent reduction in-sales becansee“
of comservation effects, the latest inf ormatio* on. expenses |
and rate base, and the rate Increase, effective July 3, 1977,
granted to offset increases in the price of watexr purchased
from Metropolitan Watexr Distriet, 1ncreased pump tmxes, and
increased pnrchased power ¢osts.. AR P
Revenue '

L Both the scaff and SCWC used ‘the "Modified'Bean
mechod to estimate commercial per unit ‘sales. Consistent with
the guidelines established by the staff and the Calffornia .
Water Association's Consumption-Revenue Estimation Committee, i
the estimated normelized consumption per commercial customer -
before: ad;ustment for- conservation effect was estimated by tbe




A.57269  es/ic ..

W o

staff and. SCWC to be 254 0- Ccf per customer: for"both ‘test years
-1976 and.1977. SCWC's’ and the staff’ s witnesses- agree that
there w:’.ll be.some: conservat:;on consciousness effect -when' the
drought ends but disagree- as to: the amount.  SCWC' s* witness’
used one-half of the. max:f.mum ‘pexcentage. d:.fference dn recorded -
' monthly supply for the first six months of ‘1977 as’ compared ‘€0
the first six months of 1976 to. derive: a, conservat:.on consc:.ous-
ness effect of 15 percent.. - The staff's. witness used one-quarter
of ‘the percentage reduction from normalized sales to- recorded
sales for. the first seven wonths; of 1977 to derive a’ conservatn.on
consciousness effect of six. percent. The’record shows that’ the
sales for the 12 wonths. ended October- 1977 was approx-j.mately
15 percenr lower than for the 12 months ended: Octo‘ber 1976~
Under these circumstances the_ adoption of: SCWC 5~ conservation
consciousness effect of 15 percent would: reflect’ the- nnlikely
assump..:.on that full- drought and- post-drought- conservation
consczor.sness effect would be the same. We 'will, therefore
adopt the staff’s sales and reveauve: est:.mates for the test s
yeaxr 1977 at present rates. . oo L T e -
Qgerat:.on and Maintenance Expense:. . . et *.‘“ Sr I

- The staff's. a.nalys:.s :of scwc's various operat:.ng and”
ma...ncenance expense estimates indicated.that they were generally
reasonable with. the primary differences »-attributa‘ole “to the "
differences in sales estimates and: thie’.use 0£ ‘.Later *nforma":z.on
by the staff. Consistent with owr a.dOptn.on of the staff's ’?'-f :
revenue estimate we will adopt- the staff's est:.mates ‘of purchased
water, pump. tax, and power for: puxping expenses with the’-powe- ‘:.;::.:.
for pumping expense reflecting: recent’ increases aut..or:.zed“ by
D. 883&0 daved January 17, 1978 on-Southern: Calmi‘ornza ..d:.so..
" Com@a.y S. A- 57578. -1 SCWC and: she staffe estimatedt :.ts* l°77
pay*ol.t. ...evel . by- admso..ng recorded: yoars 3‘.9‘72 .,b.rongh ’976 total-.._._.
dlstrr.ct emp.;.oyee pay-oll expense for the 1977 wage level.= :




A.57269 es

SCHC used .the. 1977 wage . level. ‘br estimating. bothm1976‘and~1977
expenses whereas -the stasf estimated.its.1976. -payroll:at the...
1976 tevel and. the 1977 payroll,at .the 1977 level... We-will..

adopt the sta“'s estimated payroll expense fbr\thentestayearfm
1977. et e e e en I

“:w, The staff s andhscwc's adm;nistrative andpgeneral
expenses dif‘ered przmarlly in employee pensions and. benefmts -
and street franchise expenses. We will adopt the staff's
estimated employee pensions.and benefitsrexpense because it
is based on later information and the staff's estimated
f*anehtseﬂexpense:as belng commensurate*w*th:our‘adopted“ )
revenues. - The staff's estimate of ad valorem :axéé”fAEiéccs
the roll-back of 2 well installed at the Encinita plant in-
1977 to January 1 1976 as the addition of. a well was.not.
considered to be a normal year addition.< “his ZEEustmeat”M“
appears *easonable and we will adOpt the sta‘f 'S estimate-of
ad valorem taxes-m The staff's and SCWC's 1977 ‘test ‘yeaxr"
estimate for pay*dll taxes was $8, OOOWand will be adopted
for the test year. ' RS

The staff's estimate of depreczatlon expehse’aﬂd”u

reserve is higher than SCWC's due to the previously‘dxseussed
roll-back of the Encinita plant well. SCWC and. the staff used
the same depreexatzon rates. Consxstent with ouwr acceptance
of’ the rolliback adjustment we will adopt the staff s
estamate of depreciation expense and reserve fbr the test f“f"f
year 1977. ' | o

”~,

Based‘on'later infbrmation, the staff s estzmates N
of rate ‘base reflect a lower average balanee for constructlon B '
work in progress and‘higher average advances for construetion
advances and contributions in aid of construction than SCWC’
estimates. The staff s workxng cash. allowanees refleet Lts




A.57269  esflc

estimated- operating expenses. Cons;stent ‘with our’ adbption of“
the “staff’ s expense “estimates and- in recogn;tzon ‘of “the use of”

"‘~»'

later data, we w1l adopt’ ﬁhe staff*s raée base estxmate for
the ‘test yéar 1977, - TT . eTLT oot ool ol P

- The following tabulation sets.forth ouxr adOpted o A
. revenue,” expense, “and” rate ‘Base amounts at present rates fbr

the test" year 1977‘~“" SnL T

PR N

Stmma.g of Eamm§s R
st € ear~ e ! -

T

.Item oty Y

R

Operatxng Revenues

Operating Expenses’ %< "
Operation &-Maintenance::.:
_ Administrative & General,v .
' Taxes; -Other Than ‘Income "
Deprecxatxon nOTSANE

A g nf Subtotale;
Income Taxes

Net Operating Revenue —

. .
.‘..-. ~ L awte

-

z~-Deprecmte,d;:Ras:,e\<:3ase;.:-‘ st DT

Rate-of’Return SRR

Ihe staf"s estzmates of‘*wo test years (feeofdedyand
adjusted 1976 and estumatee 1977) 1ndlcate an attrxtxon in the

.)-a.w'w-— B r-m' m‘ oﬂV .4

cate of réturn of 0.23 perceat 2t presenr vates and 0. ZZmPe*cent
at proposed rates._ The s.af recoxmends that a 0 25,pe-cent

b . e a v

ateri :zon in *ate of *e urn be cons*de*ed in seztlng,rates _or

L xw P b ol

th;s d 1eei" we w:_l.édOPt‘this recommendetzon.‘,ﬂvr >

-~ i
P g e Py e e s IS4 (N

e

,.,,.‘. - e

[ A s
TN RN e ey e
L N PO
. waegn, e
Cw e e e e e




A.57269  es/lc

aaid ”‘“3 L o .’.‘J.”"’.’" “ o
<o SCWC-had. z.nclz..deo ix. Jz:.s -ecord by reference fhe:r,
exh:.‘b:.'.s. testinony,, and related: cross-emmmat:.on presentedm
SCWC!s. witnesses at :the hearings:in A.56157 for argenmeral: rate:
increase -in SCWC's. Orange. County-District. :Tnese: exhibits s
testimony, and. . related cross-examination were, alsd:.inco:po:a.ted
by reference at.the heariags on A.56158 for- SCWC's-Central-Basin
District; A.56181 for.its-Pomona Valley Distriet; A.56440-for:~
its. Southwest D:.st:‘:.ct, and. A.56339 for: its-Big: Bear:District.:
For all. of.these;.-except the Big Bear District,.therstaffis
fz.nanc_a’ examiner. recoumended a rate- of- -return: of,9. 15 pe::cent
and 2. return.on equity of 13.33 .percent,-and we adopted g&s. .
reasonable a :.-aw oﬁ return .of 8.85 percent to provide-a: .
return on.- commop equity of approximately. 12.5 percentn::Ar: .-
lesser. rate of return .of 8.0-pexrcent with:a retwn onlequity .
of 10.34. percent was -authorized for- the-Big- Bear-D-:’.st—ic.tf o
because-of. the. quality of-service: -being-rendered .5 ..o i T
 The.rates proposed:in’this- appl:.ca.tion ‘were: des..gnea
to p*ovide a rate of-retwrn of approximately.9.6 percent: based:-
or the test year 1977 estimated.. .SCWC-alleges that: this.is the
ainizum rate. of return required. dy- it-to-attract-capital-at-a::
reasonable cost and %o -maintain appropriate borrowing-capability
or credit. Such a return approximates the 9.73 percent . rate of
Tetwnm, Lo provide 2. retwrn on.equity.of.l5-percent as.requested
in A. 56157 £or. the. Qrange County District-and: mcorporated into
this. xecord by reference.g; SRR e T e e e

. In this. proeeedmg the c:om:.ssio.nr staff s fz.nancial

[ B

Rate of RETULD ... o wavms | wroams 0, 00 Do

to 9.,05 - percent which._would ,ﬂprov:.de_‘a range,.,on_,r._etm:n -on: common
stock .equity -of .13 -percent. to-13.62 :percent on- the present: =:’
consolidated: financial structure: .:The-present: financiak. ruwi




A.57269 eS-i

- structure consists of 51.97 pexcent long-term debt;‘3.3l ..... ‘percent
bank loans; 12.94 percent preferred stock: and- 31.78 percent |
common stock equity. The staff's financial examiner test: ﬁzed
that as z result of the acquisition of CCWC by SCWC the” common’
stock equity dropped from its historical 35 percent of the
capital to the present 31.78 perceant. - He“believes"thie'tbibe“’

a temporary position and. expects' the. capltal structure’ to
retwrn. to the normal 35 percent common stock equity in the ™
near future. Consequently, he recommends’ that such a- financial
structwre: be used for our computations.’ Assumzng such'a~ = "
capital structure the range of rate of retuxn of 8.85 percent*~
to 9.05 pexcent will provide a return on Pquity ranging” from™
12.40 percent to 12.97 percent. Under the latter’ assumption o
the veturn onm'equity will provide an after-tax interest” cove*age
of about 2.5 times and a combined coverage of gbout 2.0° tzmes |
for debt interest and preferred stock dividends. ' It'is the-
staff financial examiner's judgment that a rate of retwmn
within the recommended range: will provide'a balancing of the
consumer. interest with the benmefits aecruing”to?the’inveétdfv°'
of the- company, allow for the servicing of the utility's fixed”

ha*ges, and provide-an' opportumity to make ‘moderate’additions’
to retained "earnings-after’the payment-of a suitable dividénd.™

We have carefully considered tae-evidence of record on-rité’of’
retun and =doptias’reasonable ‘g rate of retirn 'of 910 perdent”
which will provide a’'retwrn:on equity ofﬁapbrokim3381§513?ar a3
percent with the present fimancial structure and 12'83*pé“eént3
with-an assumed 35 percent common stock equity. Because of
the. prev*ously discussed. attrition in-the rate’ of“returrvwe

will:guthorize rates that will provide a 9.25" percent retu:n ke
for the test year 1977 and 9.0 percent’ return’ ‘or”1978 the
ftrst year: the.newlyuauthorized”"ateSrwmel be fn-effect.




A.57269

. -
' e

Balanciag Account Dlaoe L Dmnaasn om0 ‘

.2=At" the’ hearing, SCWC's Sendor vlce-presidentup:oposcd
_tbat ‘2 "balaacing account be- estdSlsted a§'a - vehicle “to” mztzgete
the-adverse "effect on revenue: requltemeﬁts caused by pidefy
fluctuatxn6 sales resulting ‘from water suppl tionxngﬂénd
water rconservetion efforts. ‘It fs’ proposed that the”bglanctnglo
account amounts reflecting the ‘difference in- *evenue and}direct
supply expenses caused by’ ‘déviations fn ‘water salés ' ah&'éﬁSbly
expenses Ifrom CPUC adopted amounts be-determined montHIy. f“"J
After 12 months of operation of the balancing account andweacbci
12 months. thereafter, SCWC‘would £ile” an advice lette* settlng

ve mE e A

forth-its caleulation’ of the arounts in the balanc*ﬂg acconnt
certified To.by: a registered professional engzneer ox Eélél e
ptblic. accotntant together  with- a‘proposal for*the amo*tlzat}op
of such a balance by a unit rate change: in the quantity rate -
for water.. sold in excess of the ;ifellne quantities. The
balancing zecoint_amount is’to be computed by deducting from
the revenue-deviation the swm of the: supply cost devzation ’
from water sages change and the supp ly cost dev;ationm-:om
unit cost ch_ﬂgcs. The direct supp;y expense tncluded in the
computations is the sum of purchased water expense, power for
pumping-expense; and’ chemicals ‘expense.’ " - 7 o
The Commission staff's engineer presented testlmony )

in opposition to the *mplementatxon ot such a balanczng “accownt
on the basis that’ speedy‘rate —elzef for certaln increasec
expenses and for the increased revenue requzremepts caused byrwﬁ
conservation’and -for rationing £s” available xn the fo*m of a
advice letter offset-£ilings. - : -

: ~ While the- effects ot zncreased purchased water costéwg

e e ¥

aad incteased purchased power ‘costs would be reflected ;n the %i

annusl -amortization of the balance “in ‘the balancxng account




A.57269

SCWC would, according to the record, s_till-vfile_z‘v_sd!f_i.gegj‘l_.ﬂe_:te:_sg,
requesting __thst;, the base: figures be-adj usted l~_~toa~reflec'_t,r as
neaﬂi as Apess i’.‘ble',‘ acti:al costs. . Consequently, -there -would ‘be
no decrease in the number of advice letter-£1lings. related: t
mit cost charges. - Undexr. these circumstances and with the:
ava:.a.a'bxlity of advice. lett:er f:.lings to. provide rapi.d ‘conserva-
tion a.nd/ or rationing caused ra.te relief, 1t would appear.that:
the adoption of. the ::eque.sted balancmg account would- 'Serve no
useful pu:rpose at this time.: . L ATl IR mioomonmoei
Sexrviee = .. .t ~-@ D :"-.«::-_5 t,i:“-"i
. Accordmg t:o the record there were fom.- informal:«
comp..aints for. d:.sput:ed bills and no service-related 4nformal :
complan.rts £iled w;t:h the Coumission during the period from @
January 1975 to. .Iune 1977. . Customer complaints. om: £ile. in:
SCWC s San Gabriel Valley D:.strn.ct office are:as: follows-. o

7 Yont:hs Ended

'r}:gg" *;.;_‘1975 76 _3einior

B:_lling, TN 60-;:;1:; T 1191«,-,_ Lol 45 e
Presswe ""? R -‘16.:,,' [ 9‘" o s e ';;":_ L S
D:’.rty Wat:er " " 9

‘I’he record shows that in most mmces thesemcompla.ints ‘
were, c,:g:.c:cly resolved. B T M TR T T |
Conservation T - DT T T A

_ In. D 86959 on C-lOlla . our- mvest:.gation :I.nz:o va.te- e
'conserva..zon we "oxmd as follows .."9....Rather than: requ::::ing
deta.iled comp.;.i‘mce reports during. the ., impending watm: c'x:is:x.s
pexriod, the Comm:.ss:.on shouid cons:.der ~compliance with this
decision in connec:::.on with requests for rate or othex’ rel:.ef
from th..s Commission."“r-l Cm.meo- page .16.) . As a-result, one of -
SCWC s v;'.ce p*'esidentr esen:ed x:est:x.mony det&ﬁ:ing .,its ~1:>:'esen\t:




A.57269 es

and proposed water conservatzon programs. - “The' present program,
accordxng to. the tes:zmony, “includes traveling and: appearxng
oefore various gToups. and organizations esoousmng'water conserva-
tion, uhe d strzbuzzon of water. econservation pamphlets,- the
dxstrxbutloz of landscaping. suggestions using plants that consume
relativel 1y lzucle water, placing advertisements of water saving
tips in local papers, the distribution of water: conse-vntxon .
kits, the institution of leak:.detection and repazr p-ograms, "
znd the forecasting of probable:availabllity of water in the
area. In. this, witress'- opinion: the.conservation’ measures
sted above fully comply -with the: requirements of’D 86959. )

Fi.ndms. . L e UL -

1. Sou-he-n Calzforuza Whter Company is-in need’ of
additional revenues for its San Gabriel: Valley District, but
the proposed rates set forth -in 'the application:are- excessrve.'

) 2. The adopted estimates previously discussed here.n of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the ‘
test year 1977 reasonably indicate the results of SCWC! T
operat ions im its San Gabrzel Valley Dzsurxct in the near
future.

.3.. A rate of return of 9. 25 percent on. the adopted rate..
base of $2,075,000 is reasonable’ ‘or ‘the test year 1977 . For. ..
the year 1978, the rates should provide a rate of return of
9.0 percent and a return on: equity of approxlmately 13 a7
percent with the present CCWC/SCWC consolidated financzal
structure and approximately 12.83 percent on the assumption
that SCWC will retwmn to its historical capltal structure of
approximately 35 percent common stock equity.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein‘
are reasonable and the present rates and charges, insofar es
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future
unjust and unreasonable.

e




A.57269 . es/lc

5. The authorized Increase ‘In'rates et the 9 25" percent
rate of return for the test year 1977 is. expected to provide )
increased revenues of approximately $114,800° (;3 6 percent) for
SCWC S general metered service and private fire protection )
service compared to. a- requested increasenof $190‘300 (2@ 0 per-
eent) - N oo S K
B 'rhe quality of service rendered by S(NC :‘.n its

Sa.n Gabriel Valley District is: adequate.
‘ 7,. SCWC's. present .and proposed plans for effecting water
consemtion generally cowply with. the requ:.rements “of D 86959.
8. The es.ta'bl:'.shment of a 300-cubic-£foot - lifeline block
bearing an increase of 25 percent less t:mn the overall ..ncrease
of nonlifeline quantities is reasonable. - .
9. A balancing account to nitigate the adve'-'se effect on
: revenue requirements caused by fluctuations in saJ.es related to
consexrvation and/or rationing should-not be authorz.zed. B
The. Commission concludes that:'the appl:.eation should
be granted, to. the. extent: set: forrth in- "he order wh:’.ch follows.. N

I Is ORDERED that after the effective date:of. this
order, Southe-n Ca‘.!.:.fo—-nia Weter Company is autho'-ized to- £ile.
the revised *a..e sc‘xedules attached to this. orde*' as. Append..x A
and concu::rem iy to w" thdraw and cax:ce" its.presently: effective
sche_dules. Such ‘11m3; s‘nall comply'v wz.th General OrcTer No. 96—A. |




| A57269 . es/lc.

The effective date of the revised schedule shall be four days
after the date of filing.  The revised schedule shall. apply*

.only to service rendered on and after the effective date
thereof. '

The effective date of this' oxder shall Be“t?iirtyi :

days after the date hereof. B ,
Dated at San Francisoo- , California, this Q28

day of APRIL 1, 1978. | L |

dsistdnd, BB

o

Commis siouez- Richard D- Gravelz.e. being
. mecessarily absent, dia. not peh'tic’:p\.te
: in the dispo.,ition or tl:d.s procoeding.




A.57269 lc

A?PH\DDCA
u@;e L of 2

et o so-1

Sa:x Gabr:iel ~’va11ey D s*:.rict

" GENERAL METERED -:"RVT.CE

CAPPLICABILITY o . .o on

Applicable to all metered water service.

”‘MORY

S Por‘.:::.o..s of the citie., of.Arcadia zn. Montc, Irw'.’mda.'l.e, Fonz-ovia,
' Mon‘terey '-‘*e.rk Rosemead, Saz Ga.b..;.el, ’.renple crty and w.cinity, ms Angelcs

Lo P

RA'}.'ES

T ——— R i g et e ied

[ [N

Quantity Rates:

- First 300 cubic feet, per 100 cubic, ﬁce" cvvecsssee
. Ovex 300 cubic “eet, per 100 cubic fee't ..........:‘f"_‘_ _'

Service Cha.rge- '

For 5/8 x '3/Uinck meter ......‘...-...".'-..‘...‘...‘...jj, )
For 3/"""'5.&& mm 3 | .- --'--oooo-oon--co ' X
For l-inch meLer seecececcinrcnccctiasenioas
For . l‘}ineh m&a ‘.....-D.O‘."-.O--..l‘.-‘.‘r‘ =
For" , e-m& mﬂ‘er:‘.lDD..Q.‘.O'.........‘.ICO._. .

. ?Or B 3‘1!1‘211 'netel',-..-...;.-.-.-.-o--..-..-. .

. FO.’.‘ . . LinChv,ﬂétel‘l..-.--.....;---'----.-.....
For | b-inch meter ..ecicedivsiecenmnnionconn,
FOI' 8—inChm€"v€"‘ .--.o--eo--ot-;-a-o-.o...;’”'

. ?02.' . lo"i-nch me"e“ -o--.----.oo---o-o--.-o.-.,‘_ -

The Service Cl:a..ge is a :ea.dmess-..o-sexve T
. ¢harge applicable to all metered service

and to which fs to be added the quantity:
. cha:ge ccnputed at She, Quan i"waa.te .-




A-57269 1lec

 APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2.

Schedule No. AA-4

. ALl Districts.
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service. mmi.,hed to pr:wately owned ﬁre 'p'ratecticn '
systems.

TERRTTORY

W

te A - Ayplicable within the B:Lg Bea.r, Central. Basin, Orange County;,
Pemona Valley, San Ga.briel Va:le:r, and Southwest D:Lstric'ts.

Rate B - qupl,.ca.‘ole wi‘.:hin ‘chc Barstaw, Culver cxty, a.nd Simi Va:l.:!.q District

te C - Applicable within the A.rden-Cordovn, Bay, Cahpmria-hiland, Desez't,
Q3al and Sen Berrvardino Valley Di-tricts.

RATE . | __Per Mo'nth‘”:
~TFor-each inch of diameter of sexvice comnection $3.00 $2.25 $2.00

 SPECTAL CONDITIONS ' _ ] .

l. The fire ‘protection service comcction ..hall “be. :tns'ca.'!.‘l.ed by the utility
a.nd the cost paid Ty the applicant.’ Such payment shall not be ‘subject to refund. :
e facilities paid for dy the applicant shall be the .,ole prapu-ty of the applicmt.

: 2. The minimum diameter for fire pro'tec*:.on *erv:ice chall be “our inches, L
‘and the maximun disneter shall’ be not zore, "ha.n the diameter of _'the main to which
the se:—v:.ce is con..ec'ced. o

3., If 2 &istrivution main of a.dcqum:e shze o se'rve - pr:.va.te Tire protectn.on
systenm In addition to all other normal’ service does no*c exist inthe street or .
alley adjacent 40 the premises to be sexrved, then 2 service main from the nearest
exdeting main of a.dequte capacity skhall bc installed by the u:til_‘ty and the cost
paid by the apphcant. Such pa.ynm" ::.ha:!.'z. no" ‘be -u‘bj ect <o re:mnd

L. Sexvice hcreunder s forprivate NMre provec"icn *ystems o wh.ch no
connections for other than “ire proveciion purposes are allowed and which are
regularly Inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are installed
acecording to specificatiorns of the utility, 'and are maintained to the satisfaction
of the wtility. The ttility may inmstall the standard detector Lype meter approved
by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against theft, leakage or waste
of water and the cost '_oa.:!.d by the applicant Such pa.ymm" .,ha:Ll not be su‘bject
<o refmd. o

5. I.n ‘accordance v:.th Section ?‘714. of. the Publ.'ic U‘tilities Code, the utmw.
is not liable for injury, damage or loss :esul-tins Lrean -’ailure o provﬁe ‘
adequate watexr supply or pressnre '




